

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ISAIAH CECIL HAKEEM
DUFFIELD,

Defendant-Appellant.

SUPREME CT. NO. 23-0786

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR FAYETTE COUNTY
HONORABLE RICHARD D. STOCHL, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

MARTHA J. LUCEY
State Appellate Defender

THERESA R. WILSON
Assistant Appellate Defender
twilson@spd.state.ia.us
appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER'S OFFICE
6200 Park Ave.
Des Moines, Iowa 50321
(515) 281-8841 / (515) 281-7281 FAX
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	3
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	5
Routing Statement	7
Statement of the Case	7
Jurisdictional Statement	11
 Argument	
I. The District Court abused its discretion in failing to give reasons for imposing consecutive sentences	13
II. The District Court abused its discretion in imposing but suspending a \$1,025 fine for the lesser offense of Sex Offender Registry Violation, First Offense. The court appears to have imposed the minimum fine applicable to a Class D felony.....	19
Conclusion.....	23
Request for Nonoral Submission	24
Attorney's Cost Certificate	24
Certificate of Compliance.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
State v. August, 589 N.W.2d 740 (Iowa 1999).....	16-17
State v. Ayers, 590 N.W.2d 25 (Iowa 1999)	19-20, 23
State v. Barnes, 791 N.W.2d 817 (Iowa 2010).....	13
State v. Carberry, 501 N.W.2d 473 (Iowa 1993)	18
State v. Damme, 944 N.W.2d 98 (Iowa 2020).....	12
State v. Delaney, 526 N.W.2d 170 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994).....	17, 19
State v. Fink, 320 N.W.2d 632 (Iowa Ct. App. 1982)	17
State v. Hennings, 791 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 2010)	18
State v. Hildebrand, 280 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa 1979).....	16
State v. Hill, 878 N.W.2d 269 (Iowa 2016)	17-18
State v. Iowa Dist. Ct., 620 N.W.2d 271 (Iowa 2000).....	20
State v. Jacobs, 607 N.W.2d 679 (Iowa 2000)	19
State v. Johnson, 445 N.W.2d 337 (Iowa 1989)	18
State v. Johnson, 513 N.W.2d 717 (Iowa 1994)	16
State v. Loyd, 530 N.W.2d 708 (Iowa 1995)	16
State v. Newman, 970 N.W.2d 866 (Iowa 2022)	12

State v. Thomas, 520 N.W.2d 311
(Iowa Ct. App. 1994)..... 13

State v. Thomas, 547 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 1996) 13, 16

State v. Thompson, 856 N.W.2d 915 (Iowa 2014)..... 13, 20, 22

Court Rules & Statutes:

Iowa Code § 814.6(1)(a)(3) (2023)..... 11

Iowa Code § 901.5 (2017) 16

Iowa Code § 901.5(9)(c) (2021)..... 17

Iowa Code § 902.9(1)(e) (2021)..... 22

Iowa Code 903.1(1)(2) (2021) 18, 21

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.23(3)(d) (2023)..... 17
